

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

MARKLE INTERESTS, L.L.C., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petitions For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEVEN J. LECHNER
Counsel of Record
GINA M. CANNAN
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com
gina@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN AGENCY IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE WHEN ITS INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE PUSHES THE OUTER LIMITS OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE AND VIOLATES PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM	6
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE PANEL MAJORITY'S APPLICATION OF THE "SUBSTANTIAL EFFECTS" TEST WOULD PROVIDE NO STOPPING POINT TO FEDERAL AGENCIES' REGULATORY AUTHORITY OVER PRIVATE LAND.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers Ass'n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) ...	6, 7, 12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8, 9
<i>Garcia v. Vanguard Car Rental USA, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 362 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000) ...	16, 17, 18
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	12
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	20
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of N. Cal. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>L.S. Starrett Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 650 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	8, 21
<i>Markle Interests, LLC v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 744 (E.D. La. 2014)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Markle Interests, LLC v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 827 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2016)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Markle Interests, LLC v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 848 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 4, 5, 10, 11	
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316 (1819).....7	
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997),16, 18	
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 2, 12, 13, 20, 21	
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....12	
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937),16	
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Property Owners v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 852 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 2017).....2, 17	
<i>Rancho Viejo v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....17	
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)11, 12	
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011).....2	
<i>Shuler v. Babbitt</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Mont. 1998).....2	
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 9, 10, 11, 18	
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016),14	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Ho</i> , 311 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. McGuire</i> , 178 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 1999).....	15, 22
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i).....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii).....	8

FEDERAL REGISTER

77 Fed. Reg. 35,118 (June 12, 2012).....	3
81 Fed. Reg. 7,414 (Feb. 11, 2016)	11

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Arthur B. Mark, III, <i>Currents in Commerce Clause Scholarship Since Lopez: A Survey</i> , 32 Cap. U. L. Rev. 671 (2004)	14
Brannon P. Denning & Glenn H. Reynolds, <i>Rulings and Resistance: The New Commerce Clause Jurisprudence Encounters the Lower Courts</i> , 55 Ark. L. Rev. 1253 (2003)	15
Comment, <i>Turning the Endangered Species Act Inside Out?</i> , 113 Yale L.J. 947 (2004)	19
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Judicial Federalism and the Future of Federal Environmental Regulation</i> , 90 Iowa L. Rev. 377 (2005)	13
Lee Pollack, <i>The “New” Commerce Clause: Does Section 9 of the ESA Pass Constitutional muster After Gonzales v. Raich?</i> , 15 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 205 (2007)	19
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Proper Scope of the Commerce Power</i> , 73 Va. L. Rev. 1387 (1987)	22
